
E-1SUMMARY INFORMATION
Appropriations and Ad Valorem OrdinancesE-



E-2



E-3



E-4



E-5



E-6



E-7



E-8



E-9



E-10



E-11



E-12



E-13



E-14



E-15



E-16



E-17



E-18



E-19

 
SWORN POLICE AND FIRE 

 
Police 
 
• A 2.5% forecast (across the board) and a 4% market increase has been applied to the BASE salary for each Police (civil service) rank. In 
addition, this 2.5% and 4% increase to the base salary has increased all seniority steps following the base salary for each Police rank. 
The new Police salary schedules will be effective for the new fiscal year 2006 – 2007. 
 
• Eligible Police employees will move to the next seniority step based on the criteria for the step and the employee's normal anniversary 
date. The anniversary date for Police employees is based on commission date or adjusted commission date. 
 
• Police employees' movement to a higher seniority step is governed by the number of years of employment that the employee has 
completed since the individual's anniversary date (e.g. if an employee at the Police Officer rank has been employed for four years from the 
specified anniversary date, then the employee will move to the 4th year designated seniority step (Base +4) in the salary schedule.) 
 
• The Police Chief's BASE salary for Fiscal Year 2006 - 2007 will be established as appropriate based on across the board and 
performance increases. 
 
• Where applicable, the City of Fort Worth complies with the federal Fair Labor Standards Act in the calculation of overtime. 
 
Fire 
 
• A 2.5% forecast (across the board) and a 3.7% market increase has been applied to the BASE salary for each Fire (civil service) rank. In 
addition, this 2.5% and 3.7% increase to the base salary has increased all seniority steps following the base salary for each Fire rank. 
The new Fire salary schedules will be effective for the new fiscal year 2006 – 2007. 
 
• Eligible Fire employees will move to the next seniority step based on the criteria for the step and the employee's normal anniversary date. 
The anniversary date for Fire employees in the rank of firefighter is based on the employee's commission date. When a Fire employee promotes to a higher rank, 
the employee's anniversary date changes to the date of the promotion. 
 
• Fire employees' movement to a higher seniority step above the base requires completion of one year's employment at the base step. 
Movement to higher seniority steps is based on the number of completed years in rank above the base year. (e.g. if the Fire employee 
has been employed for two years from the specified anniversary date, then the employee will move to the 2nd year designated seniority 
step (Base + 2) in the salary schedule.) 
 
• The Fire Chief's BASE salary for Fiscal Year 2006 - 2007 will be established as appropriate based on across the board and performance 
increases. 
 
• Where applicable, the City of Fort Worth complies with the federal Fair Labor Standards Act in the calculation of overtime. 
 



E-20

Key Title Base Pay* 1st Year 2nd Year 3rd Year 4th Year 8th Year 12th Year 16th Year 20th Year
A (Base) B (Base + 1) C (Base + 2) D (Base + 3) E (Base + 4) F (Base + 5) G (Base + 6) H (Base + 7) I (Base + 8)

X03 POLICE OFFICER HR 22.14 23.25 24.41 25.63 26.91 28.26 29.67 31.15 32.71
MO 3,838 4,030 4,231 4,443 4,664 4,898 5,143 5,399 5,670
AN 46,051 48,360 50,773 53,310 55,973 58,781 61,714 64,792 68,037
OT 33.21 34.88 36.62 38.45 40.37 42.39 44.51 46.73 49.07

Base Pay 4th Year 8th Year 12th Year 16th Year 20th Year
A (Base) B (Base + 1) C (Base + 2) D (Base + 3) E (Base + 4) F (Base + 5)

X04 POLICE CORPORAL HR 28.28 29.69 31.17 32.73 34.37 36.09
MO 4,902 5,146 5,403 5,673 5,957 6,256
AN 58,822 61,755 64,834 68,078 71,490 75,067
OT 42.42 44.54 46.76 49.10 51.56 54.14

Base Pay 8th Year 12th Year 16th Year 20th Year
A (Base) B (Base + 1) C (Base + 2) D (Base + 3) E (Base + 4)

X07 POLICE SERGEANT HR 32.73 34.37 36.09 37.89 39.78
MO 5,673 5,957 6,256 6,568 6,895
AN 68,078 71,490 75,067 78,811 82,742
OT 49.10 51.56 54.14 56.84 59.67

Base Pay 8th Year 12th Year 16th Year 20th Year
A (Base) B (Base + 1) C (Base + 2) D (Base + 3) E (Base + 4)

X08 POLICE LIEUTENANT HR 36.09 37.89 39.78 41.77 43.86
MO 6,256 6,568 6,895 7,240 7,602
AN 75,067 78,811 82,742 86,882 91,229
OT 54.14 56.84 59.67 62.66 65.79

Base Pay 12th Year 16th Year 20th Year
A (Base) B (Base + 1) C (Base + 2) D (Base + 3)

X09 POLICE CAPTAIN HR 41.79 43.88 46.07 48.37
MO 7,244 7,606 7,985 8,384
AN 86,923 91,270 95,826 100,610

Base Pay 12th Year 16th Year 20th Year
A (Base) B (Base + 1) C (Base + 2) D (Base + 3)

X10 POLICE DEPUTY CHIEF HR 48.20 50.61 53.14 55.80
MO 8,355 8,772 9,211 9,672
AN 100,256 105,269 110,531 116,064

Base Pay
A (Base)

X17 POLICE TRAINEE HR 17.45
MO 3,025
AN 36,296
OT 26.18

*The first step in each rank is the BASE pay in each rank.  All steps after the initial step are "seniority" rates  that increase on identified anniversary dates.



E-21

Key Title Base Pay* Base + 1 Base + 2 Base + 3 Base + 4 Base + 5

40 HOUR SCHEDULE (1st Year) (2nd Year) (3rd Year) (4th Year) (5th Year)

A B C D E F

Y01 FIRE FIGHTER HR 22.40 23.52 24.70 25.94 27.24 28.60

MO 3,883 4,077 4,281 4,496 4,722 4,957

AN 46,592 48,922 51,376 53,955 56,659 59,488

OT 33.60 35.28 37.05 38.91 40.86 42.90

Y02 FIRE ENGINEER HR 30.24 31.75

MO 5,242 5,503

AN 62,899 66,040

OT 45.36 47.63

Y03 FIRE LIEUTENANT HR 33.52 35.20

MO 5,810 6,101

AN 69,722 73,216

OT 50.28 52.80

Y04 FIRE CAPTAIN HR 37.56 39.44

MO 6,510 6,836

AN 78,125 82,035

OT 56.34 59.16

Y05 FIRE BATTALION CHIEF HR 41.07 43.12 45.28

MO 7,119 7,474 7,849

AN 85,426 89,690 94,182

Y11 FIRE DEPUTY CHIEF HR 48.77 51.21 53.77

MO 8,453 8,876 9,320

AN 101,442 106,517 111,842

Y17 FIRE TRAINEE HR 17.39

MO 3,014

AN 36,171

OT 26.09

*The first step in each rank is the BASE pay in each rank.  All steps after the initial step are "seniority" rates  that increase on 

identified anniversary dates.



E-22

Title Key Base Pay* Base + 1 Base + 2 Base + 3 Base + 4 Base + 5

AVERAGE 112 HOUR SCHEDULE (1st Year) (2nd Year) (3rd Year) (4th Year) (5th Year)

A B C D E F

FIRE FIGHTER Y01 HR 16.00 16.80 17.64 18.53 19.46 20.43

MO 3,883 4,077 4,281 4,496 4,722 4,957

AN 46,592 48,922 51,376 53,955 56,659 59,488

OT 24.00 25.20 26.46 27.79 29.19 30.64

FIRE ENGINEER Y02 HR 21.60 22.68

MO 5,242 5,503

AN 62,899 66,040

OT 32.40 34.02

FIRE LIEUTENANT Y03 HR 23.94 25.14

MO 5,810 6,101

AN 69,722 73,216

OT 35.91 37.71

FIRE CAPTAIN Y04 HR 26.83 28.17

MO 6,510 6,836

AN 78,125 82,035

OT 40.24 42.26

FIRE BATTALION CHIEF Y05 HR 29.34 30.80 32.34

MO 7,119 7,474 7,849

AN 85,426 89,690 94,182

FIRE DEPUTY CHIEF Y11 HR 34.84 36.58 38.41

MO 8,453 8,876 9,320

AN 101,442 106,517 111,842

FIRE TRAINEE Y17 HR 12.42

MO 3,014

AN 36,171

OT 18.63

*The first step in each rank is the BASE pay in each rank.  All steps after the initial step are "seniority" rates  that increase on identified 

anniversary dates.



E-23



E-24



E-25



E-26



E-27



E-28



E-29





E-31Schedule of Changes to Proposed BudgetE-

EXPLANATION OF REVENUE CHANGES:

Original General Fund Revenue Estimate: $511,820,281

Finance Department

Original Estimate $447,554,748 $1,770,205

Revised Estimate $449,324,953

Revised General Fund Revenue Total $513,590,486

An increase of $1,770,205 has been made to the current
property tax revenue account which corresponds to an
increase in the projected collection rate from 97% to 98% and
a decrease in refund projections from $3,000,000 to
$2,500,000; this is offset by Council's decision to decrease
the property tax rate from $0.865/$100 to $0.860 /$100.

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES

MADE BY THE CITY COUNCIL

TO THE CITY MANAGER'S

PROPOSED 2006-07 BUDGET



E-32

EXPLANATION OF APPROPRIATION CHANGES:

Original General Fund Appropriation: $511,820,281

Budget and Management Services Department

Original Estimate $1,474,491 $196,968

Revised Estimate $1,671,459

City Manager's Office

Original Estimate $5,249,475 $29,538
Revised Estimate $5,279,013

City Secretary's Office

Original Estimate $648,434 $28,932
Revised Estimate $677,366

An increase of $196,968 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions as well as
the conversion of two employees from overage to
permanent.

An increase of $197,112 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions. An
increase of $7,426 was made to reflect an increased IT
allocation. A decrease of ($175,000) has been made for
the transfer of Facility Rental to Non-Departmental. The
Non-Departmental budget will increase by the same
amount.  

An increase of $28,932 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.



E-33

Code Compliance Department

Original Estimate $8,890,621 $395,013

Revised Estimate $9,285,634

Community Relations Department

Original Estimate $1,139,195 $48,920
Revised Estimate $1,188,115

Economic and Community Development Department

Original Estimate $2,887,621 $529,851
Revised Estimate $3,417,472

An increase of $395,013 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $48,920 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $245,844 was made for the transfer of the
Fort Worth Hispanic Chamber and Fort Worth
Metropolitan Black Chamber contracts from Non-
Departmental. An increase of $176,514 has been made
to add one position and increase funding for the Black
and Hispanic Chambers. An increase of $107,493 has
been made for the compensation plan previously
budgeted in Non-Departmental. This increase also
includes compensation decisions made during the City
Council Budget Study Sessions.  



E-34

Development Department

Original Estimate $9,540,803 $340,953
Revised Estimate $9,881,756

Environmental Management

Original Estimate $1,107,268 $66,306

Revised Estimate $1,173,574

Fire

Original Estimate $87,363,746 $4,757,459

Revised Estimate $92,121,205

Finance Department

Original Estimate $5,086,595 $238,246
Revised Estimate $5,324,841

An increase of $340,953 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $66,306 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $4,673,959 was made to reflect the FY06-
07 Compensation Plan that was originally budgeted in
Non-Departmental. This increase also includes
compensation decisions made during the City Council
Budget Study Sessions. An increase of $83,500 was
made for the acquisition of an additional replacement
vehicle.

An increase of $238,246 was made to reflect the FY06-
07 Compensation Plan that was originally budgeted in
Non-Departmental. This increase also includes
compensation decisions made during the City Council
Budget Study Sessions.



E-35

Housing

Original Estimate $2,935,772 ($1,993,464)
Revised Estimate $942,308

Human Resources

Original Estimate $3,964,558 $131,136

Revised Estimate $4,095,694 

Internal Audit Department
Original Estimate $1,037,975 $67,524

Revised Estimate $1,105,499

An increase of $67,524 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

A decrease of $2,000,000 was made reflecting the
transfer of the Housing Trust Fund budget to Non-
Departmental. An increase of $6,536 was made to reflect
the FY06-07 Compensation Plan that was originally
budgeted in Non-Departmental. This increase also
includes compensation decisions made during the City
Council Budget Study Sessions.

A decrease of $3,150 was made to reflect an updated
Workers Compensation allocation. A decrease of
$30,000 for the deletion of the Citywide Succession Plan
Improvement Package. An increase of $164,286 has
been made to reflect the FY06-07 Compensation Plan
that was originally budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.



E-36

Law Department

Original Estimate $4,152,583 $222,612

Revised Estimate $4,375,195

Library

Original Estimate $16,321,619 $626,321
Revised Estimate $16,947,940

Mayor and City Council

Original Estimate $1,250,436 $168,040

Revised Estimate $1,418,476

Municipal Court Department

Original Estimate $10,568,765 $502,933

Revised Estimate $11,071,698

An increase of $222,612 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $502,933 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $10,000 was made for additional Council
newsletters, and an increase of $133,848 was made for
increased Council Aide pay. An increase of $24,192 has
been made to reflect the FY06-07 Compensation Plan
that was originally budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.

An increase of $626,321 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.



E-37

Non-Departmental

Original Estimate $109,889,659 ($14,642,516)
Revised Estimate $95,247,143

An increase of $2,000,000 was made for the transfer of
the Housing Trust Fund from the Housing Department to
Non-Departmental. An increase of $132,361 was made
for the reconciliation of the Special Transfers Account.
An increase of $175,000 was made to offset a decrease
in the City Manager's Office for Facility Rental for the
Trinity River Vision Coordinator and the
Minority/Women's Business Enterprises office. An
increase of $91,275 was made for General Fund
component of the increased IT Solutions allocation
resulting from the 2006-07 Compensation Plan. An
increase of $20,000 was made to add the Riverside
Neighborhood to the Urban Village Masterplan. An
increase of $9,624 was made for the Public Improvement
District FY2006-07 Adopted Budget. A decrease of
($15,047,000) was made to offset an increase in all other
General Fund departments for the FY2006-07 employee
compensation plan.  A decrease

of ($1,369,404) and reduction of 27.25 positions
associated with potential loss of federal grant funding. A
decrease of ($379,000) was made to transfer the City
Hall renovations to the Capital Projects Reserve Fund. A
decrease of ($245,844) was made to offset the transfer
of funding for the Fort Worth Hispanic Chamber of
Commerce and the Fort Worth Metropolitan Black
Chamber of Commerce to the Economic and Community
Development Department. A decrease of ($17,027) was
made for the reconciliation of the Stormwater Utility Fee
allocation for the General Fund, and a decrease of
($12,501) in the Terminal Leave account.



E-38

Parks and Community Services Department

Original Estimate $27,549,967 $712,348

Revised Estimate $28,262,315

Planning

Original Estimate $1,888,813 $91,686
Revised Estimate $1,980,499

Police Department

Original Estimate $138,502,408 $7,846,967

Revised Estimate $146,349,375

An increase of $7,749,762 was made for the 
compensation plan previously budgeted in Non-
Departmental. This increase also includes compensation 
decisions made during the City Council Budget Study 
Sessions.  An increase of $97,205 has been made to 
add one month of funding for salaries to add 24 Patrol 
Officers and 3 Sergeants in the fourth quarter of FY2006-
07.

An increase of $861,778 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions. An
increase of $59,168 has been made to restore funding to
operate all city swimming pools. An increase of $20,000
has been made to add funds to the Neighborhood Park
Grant Program. A decrease of ($140,000) has been
made to scale back funding for the Tree Ordinance
Improvement Package. A decrease of ($88,598) has
been made to scale back funding for the Cowboy Santa's
P I t P k

An increase of $91,686 was made for the compensation 
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This 
increase also includes compensation decisions made 
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.



E-39

Public Events Department

Original Estimate $10,303,187 $124,685
Revised Estimate $10,427,872

Public Health Department

Original Estimate $8,085,844 $296,668

Revised Estimate $8,382,512

Transportation & Public Works Department

Original Estimate $47,022,519 $975,147

Revised Estimate $47,997,666

An increase of $1,240,147 was made for the 
compensation plan previously budgeted in Non-
Departmental. This increase also includes compensation 
decisions made during the City Council Budget Study 
Sessions.  An increase of $35,000 for an additional 
replacement vehicle.  A decrease of ($300,000) was 
made to transfer street maintenance funding to the 
Community Development Block Grant.

A net increase of $296,668 was made from proposed to
adopted. An increase of $382,076 was made for the
compensation plan previously budgeted in Non-
Departmental. This increase also includes compensation
decisions made during the City Council Budget Study
Sessions. A reduction of $85,408 was made due to the
delayed opening of the Spay/Neuter Clinic. This funding
assumed the facility to open July 2007, but a delay is
expected until the beginning of Fiscal Year 2008.

An increase of $324,685 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions. Also,
there is a decrease of $200,000 due to the shift of the
transfer to the FF&E fund from General Fund to the
Capital Reserve Fund. These change result in a net
increase of $124,685 from proposed to adopted.



E-40

Fort Worth Zoo

Original Estimate $4,957,927 $7,932

Revised Estimate $4,965,859 

Revised General Fund Appropriation Total $513,590,486

Net Changes from City Manager's Proposed Budget $1,770,205

Enterprise Funds:

Water and Sewer Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $289,297,610 ($1,068,329)

Revised Revenue Estimate $288,229,281 

Original Proposed Appropriation $285,892,224 $2,337,057

Revised Appropriation $288,229,281

A decrease of $1,068,329 was made to the revenue in
this department in order to balance with the
expenditures. A cushion was included in the proposed
revenue for the compensation plan. Once the
compensation plan was applied to expenditures, the
remaining revenue cushion was eliminated. This results
in a more conservative adopted revenue number.

An increase of $2,322,686 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries.  The allocation to IT increased by $14,371 also 
due to the compensation plan.

An increase of $7,932 was made for the compensation 
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This 
increase also includes compensation decisions made 
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions.



E-41

Municipal Airports Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $3,263,207 $15,765

Revised Revenue Estimate $3,278,972 

Original Proposed Appropriation $3,205,154 $73,818

Revised Appropriation $3,278,972

Solid Waste Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $44,849,058 ($25,872)

Revised Revenue Estimate $44,823,186 

Original Proposed Appropriation $44,642,954 $180,232

Revised Appropriation $44,823,186

A net increase of $180,232 was made from 
proposed to adopted. An increase of $382,076 was 
made for the compensation plan previously 
budgeted in Non-Departmental. This increase also 
includes compensation decisions made during the 
City Council Budget Study Sessions. 

An increase of $73,134 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries. An increase of $684 has been made for 
increased IT allocations.

A decrease of $25,872 was made to match 
revenues to expenditures.  Initial estimate of 
compensation change was overstated.

An increase of $15,765 was made to G.S.I.A. 
Possession fee revenue.  



E-42

Municipal Parking Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $2,953,200 $49,516

Revised Revenue Estimate $3,002,716 

Original Proposed Appropriation $3,035,510 $31,576

Revised Appropriation $3,067,086 

Municipal Golf Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $4,887,911 $34,986

Revised Revenue Estimate $4,922,897 

Original Proposed Appropriation $4,887,911 $34,986

Revised Appropriation $4,922,897 

An increase of $25,516 was made to Surface 
Parking Lot Income revenue.  An increase of 
$24,000 was made to the Municipal Parking Garage 
revenue.

A net increase of $31,576 occurred from proposed 
to adopted based on the following changes: An 
additional position was added for the Municipal 
Parking Garage Manager.  This position was 
partially offset by an increase in revenue in the 
Municipal Parking Fund.  To reconcile the General 
Fund portion of the parking garage manager, a 
decrease of $40,000 was made to the Transfers Out 
account to the General Fund. An Increase of $4,104 
was made for the City's compensation plan. This 
increase also includes compensation decisions 
made during the City Council Budget Study 
Sessions.

An increase of $34,986 was made for taxable revenue 
based on revised projections on the number of golf 
rounds.

An increase of $34,986 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
medicare costs that are caculated as a percentage of 
salaries.



E-43

Internal Service and Special Funds:

Equipment Services Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $22,449,139 $60,919

Revised Revenue Estimate $22,510,058 

Original Proposed Appropriation $22,115,676 $394,382

Revised Appropriation $22,510,058

Information Systems Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $22,484,382 $115,119

Revised Revenue Estimate $22,599,501 

Original Proposed Appropriation $22,124,554 $474,947

Revised Appropriation $22,599,501

Office Services Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $2,361,537 $2,294

Revised Revenue Estimate $2,363,831 

An increase of $2,294 was made to the Kodak 
Copier Account.

An increase of $115,119 was made by allocating 
additional compensation costs to departments

An increase of $474,947 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries. 

An increase of $392,010 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries. An increase of $2,375 has been made for 
increased IT allocations.

An increase of $60,919 was made to the revenue in 
this department. The additional revenue is from a 
new source, car washes. 



E-44

Original Proposed Appropriation $2,361,537 $2,294
Revised Appropriation $2,363,831

Engineering Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $14,731,651 $232,959

Revised Revenue Estimate $14,964,610 

Original Proposed Appropriation $14,731,651 $232,959

Revised Appropriation $14,964,610 

Risk Management Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $7,098,801 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $7,098,801 

Original Proposed Appropriation $7,156,185 $3,396

Revised Appropriation $7,159,581

An increase of $232,959 was made for revenue 
projections based on anticipated work for water and 
wastewater projects . 

An increase of $232,959 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
medicare costs that are caculated as a percentage of 
salaries.

An increase of $3,396 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries.

An increase of $2,294 was made for the 
compensation plan previously budgeted in Non-
Departmental. This increase also includes 
compensation decisions made during the City 
Council Budget Study Sessions.

No change in revenue from proposed to adopted.  There 
is an anticipated $60,780 use of fund balance, which 
explains why the appropriations are higher than the 
revenue estimate.



E-45

Group Health & Life Insurance fund Appropriation changes

Original Revenue Estimate $53,597,700 $1,273,381

Revised Revenue Estimate $54,871,081 

Original Proposed Appropriation $54,842,955 $28,126

Revised Appropriation $54,871,081

Temporary Labor Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $1,047,787 $0
Revised Revenue Estimate $1,047,787 

Original Proposed Appropriation $1,004,710 $6,661

Revised Appropriation $1,011,371

An increase of $1,273,381 of anticipated use of Fund 
Balance

An increase of $6,624 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries. An increase of $37 has been made to reflect an 
increased IT allocation.

No changes were made in the revenue accounts 
from the proposed to adopted budget

An increase of $27,976 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries. An increase of $150 has been made  for 
increased IT allocation.



E-46

Cable Communication

Original Revenue Estimate $971,345 $11,825

Revised Revenue Estimate $983,170

Original Proposed Appropriation $940,936 $42,234
Revised Appropriation $983,170

Culture and Tourism Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $9,382,314 $1,072,932

Revised Revenue Estimate $10,455,246 

Original Proposed Appropriation $9,566,570 $888,676

Revised Appropriation $10,455,246

An increase of $183,142 in Hotel/Motel Occupancy 
Tax revenue was made to more closely reflect the 
current trend. An increase of $889,790 in 
anticipated use of Fund balance.

An increase of $11,825 was made for the compensation
plan and IT allocation.

An increase of $44,044 was made for the compensation
plan previously budgeted in Non-Departmental. This
increase also includes compensation decisions made
during the City Council Budget Study Sessions. A
decrease of $1,810 was made to reflect a decreased IT
allocation.

An increase of $18,542 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries. An increase of $112 has been made for 
additional IT allocations. An Increase of $200,000 has 
been made for The Arts Council of Fort Worth and 
Tarrant County for increased Arts funding. An increase of 
$245,000 has been made for The Black Historical and 
Genealogical Society for increased Arts Funding. An 
increase of $400,000 has been made for the restoration 
and renovation of Rodeo Plaza. An increase of $25,000 
has been made for Fort Worth Sister Cities International 
for increased IT costs. 



E-47

Environmental Management Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $3,816,659 $0

Revised Revenue Estimate $3,816,659 

Original Proposed Appropriation $3,808,797 $7,862

Revised Appropriation $3,816,659

Unemployment Compensation Fund

Original Revenue Estimate $356,865 $37,898

Revised Revenue Estimate $394,763 

Original Proposed Appropriation $393,743 $1,020

Revised Appropriation $394,763

An increase of $37,898 of anticipated use of Fund 
balance.

No changes were made in the revenue accounts 
from the proposed to adopted budget

An increase of $1,020 was made for the City's 
compensation plan.  This includes retirement and 
Medicare costs that are calculated as a percentage of 
salaries.

An increase of $7,862 was made to reflect an 
increased IT allocation. The revised apppropriation 
includes the increase for the City's compensation 
plan.





E-49

GENERAL FUND BUDGET SYNOPSIS 
 
The FY2006-07 adopted General Fund Budget is based on a $51,029,939 
increase in expenditures, an 11 percent increase from the FY2005-06 adopted 
budget.  Major expenditure adjustments are as follows: 
 

An Increase in Budget For: 

$12,280,511   Civil Service Base Pay 

$10,095,590   Salaries of Regular Employees 

$7,843,815     Other Contractual 

$2,250,000   Contract Street Maintenance 

$2,036,209   Contribution to Employee Retirement 

$1,630,431   Transfers Out 

$1,605,156   Electrical Utility 

$1,404,530   IT Solutions Charges 

$1,142,909   Group Health 

$1,105,387   Motor Vehicle Fuel 

$822,665   Claim Payments Transfers 

$812,234   Transfer-Claims/Lawsuits 

$791,231   Police Retirement Contributions 

$787,980   Motor Vehicles 

$678,417   Scheduled Temporaries 

$638,848    Commercial Insurance Transfer 

$497,809   Consultants & Professional Services 

$452,272   Operating Supplies 

$426,950   Library Materials 

$377,481   Overtime Constant Staffing 

$333,842   Medicare 

$299,721   Inside Repair & Maintenance 

$285,314   Repair & Maintenance Supplies 

$279,870   storm Water Utility 

$278,860   Third Party Plumbing 

$234,950   Streetlight Materials 

$228,252   Grant Temporaries 

$217,624   Civil Service Special Detail 

$217,151   gas Utility 

$193,769   Civil Service Terminal Leave 

$182,073   Minor Equipment 

$153,616   water & Sewer Utility 

$150,000   Sidewalk  Program 

 

 



E-50

MAJOR ADJUSTMENTS BY DEPARTMENT 

Budget and Management Services
The adopted Budget and Management Services budget is $1,671,459, representing a 50.08 percent
increase from the FY2005-06 adopted budget. The increase is primarily due to the conversion of a
Grants Specialist and a Management Analyst I overage positions to permanent, the maintenance and
hosting of the Capital Projects Management System, and the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan.

City Manager’s Office
The adopted City Manager’s Office budget is $5,279,013, representing a 13.48 percent increase from
the FY2005-06 Adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to the addition of the six positions. The
positions are for the Trinity River Vision Coordination, Regional Transportation Coordination, three Pub-
lic Education Specialists and an Administrative Assistant. Finally, the FY2006-07 adopted budget reflects
the transfer of the Minority / Women Business Enterprise Division from the City Manager's Office to the
Economic and Community Development Department.

City Secretary
The adopted City Secretary budget is $677,366, representing a 14.77 percent increase from the
FY2005-06 adopted budget.  The increase is primarily due to an increase in other contractual services
for a new filing system and the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan.

Code Compliance
The Code Compliance Department’s adopted budget of $9,285,634 represents a 19.96 percent increase
over the FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase includes the addition of 16 new positions. Seven of
the positions are for the new Rental Registration Program. Another five positions are for the creation of a
far north Neighborhood Code District, and four positions are for an expanded Environmental Investiga-
tions Unit. Finally, the increase includes the implementation of the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan.

Community Relations
The Community Relations Department’s adopted budget or $1,188,115 represents a 35.40 percent
increase from the FY2005-06 adopted budget.  

Development
The adopted Development budget is $9,881,756, a 19.55 percent increase over the FY2005-06 adopted
budget.  The department’s budget includes 23 new positions to address the growing development
demands and the recommendations from of the Zucker Study to improve development processes. The
increase is also attributed to the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan.

Economic and Community Development
The adopted Economic and Community Development budget is $3,417,472, representing a 78.46 per-
cent increase over the FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to additional funding
for the Business Assistance Center (BAC) due to a loss of federal funding during FY2005-06, the trans-
fer of the Minority and Women Business Enterprise Division from the City Manager’s Office to this
department, the addition of an Economic Development Specialist, and the implementation of the
FY2006-07 Compensation Plan. 

Environmental Management
The adopted Environmental Management budget is $1,173,574, representing a 4.04 percent decrease
from the FY2005-06 adopted budget.  The decrease is primarily due the reduction of two vacant

General Fund Budget SynopsisE-



E-51

positions

Finance
The adopted budget for the Finance Department is $5,324,841, which represents an increase of 20.24
percent from the FY2005-06 adopted budget. The net change is primarily due to implementation of the
FY2006-07 compensation plan, the addition of three new positions in the department’s General Ledger
Accounting division, the conversion of three overage positions to permanent, and $150,000 to provide
resources for additional consulting services.

Fire
The adopted budget for the Fire Department is $92,121,205, which is a 9.48 percent increase from the
FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to civil service salary increases for the imple-
mentation of the FY2006-07 compensation plan and full salary costs for Fire Station 41 and Fire Station
38.  Additional funding was also added for a second fire company at Station 38, the establishment of one
firefighter-training classes to address attrition, four Fire Investigators, three Equipment Shop Mechanics,
two Public Education Instructors and one Commercial Inspector.  

Housing
The adopted General Fund budget for the Housing Department is $942,308 a 597.18 percent increase
from the FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to the transfer of 5.06 positions from
the Grants Fund to the General Fund due to loss of federal monies for housing grants program adminis-
tration and the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan.

Human Resources
The adopted Human Resources budget is $4,095,694, which represents an 11.05 percent increase from
the department’s FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to increases for the imple-
mentation of the FY2006-07 compensation plan and the addition of a Senior Human Resources Analyst
position.
Internal Audit
The adopted Internal Audit budget is $1,105,499, which is a 7.23 percent increase from the FY2005-06
adopted budget.  The increase is primarily due to the implementation of the FY2006-07 compensation
plan. 

Law
The adopted Law budget is $4,375,195 which is a 7.19 percent increase from its FY2005-06 adopted
budget.  The increase is largely the result of the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan and the addition of a
Legal Secretary and a Prosecuting Attorney.

Library
The adopted Library budget is $16,947,940, an 8.59 percent increase from the FY2005-06 adopted bud-
get.  The adopted budget primarily increased due the implementation of the FY2006-07 compensation
plan, additional funding for library books and materials, and 14 additional positions at several neighbor-
hood branch libraries.  

Mayor and Council
The adopted Mayor and Council budget is $1,418,476, which is a 42.71 percent increase from the
FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to annual salaries for the Mayor and Coun-
cilmembers as authorized by voters in the May 2006 Charter election.  Additionally, funds were added to
implement the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan and for the salaries of Council Aides.



E-52

Municipal Court
The Municipal Court adopted budget is $11,071,698, which is a .61 percent increase from the FY2005-
06 adopted budget.  

Non-Departmental
The Non-Departmental adopted budget is $95,247,143, which is an 11.93 percent increase from the FY
2005-06 adopted budget.  The adopted budget increase is due to an increase in the insurance cost allo-
cation to the General Fund. The increase is also attributed to other contractual costs for economic devel-
opment incentives (380 agreements).  In addition, the adopted budget establishes the Housing Trust
Fund, and increases for electricity costs.  Also, the adopted budget includes debt service for the replace-
ment of the Computer Aided Dispatch system used by the Police and Fire Departments.

Parks and Community Services
The adopted budget for the Parks and Community Services Department (PACS) is $28,262,315, which
represents an 17.02 percent increase from the department’s FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase
is primarily due to the addition of 31 new positions for various programs. The positions included are for a
New Tree Preservation Ordinance, six for a City Wide mowing Program, four for a Forestry Hazard
Abatement Program, three for Alleyway Maintenance Program, three for Nature Center and Refuge
Maintenance, three for preventative Maintenance Crew, and two for the Log Cabin Village.   Also
included in the increase are additional funds for the implementation of the FY2006-07 Compensation
Plan.  

Planning
The Planning Department’s adopted budget is $1,980,499, which is a 20.24 percent increase from the
department’s FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily due to an increase for the imple-
mentation of the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan, and funds for a Historic Resources Survey.

Police
The adopted budget for the Police Department is $146,349,375 a 9.12 percent increase above the
FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily attributed to the implementation of the FY2006-
07 compensation plan. Additionally, funding for 52 Police Patrol Officers and 6 Sergeants was added to
the budget based on the Justex Police Allocation Model for FY2006-07. Six Detectives were added to
respond to growing caseloads.    Also added were two Crime Lab Technicians, six traffic officers, and an
ASB Technician. Finally, the Police Department created a 5th Field Operations Division requiring the
addition of four new positions 

Public Events
The adopted Public Events budget is $10,427,872, which is a 12.43 percent increase over the FY2005-
06 adopted budget.  The increase is primarily attributable to salary increases for the implementation of
the FY2006-07 compensation plan and the addition of eight Public Event Attendants, one Crew Leader
at the Will Rogers Memorial Center and 13 Public Event Attendants at the Fort Worth Convention Cen-
ter. These positions will be responsible for all set/up and breakdown and customer service for the events
housed at these facilities.

Public Health
The adopted Public Health budget is $8,382,512, which is an 11.66 percent increase above the FY2005-
06 adopted budget.  This increase is primarily attributed to additional funding for the FY2006-07 com-



E-53

pensation plan, and 15 additional positions.  Three positions were added to the department for the imple-
mentation of an Infant Mortality Outreach Program. In addition, two Animal Control Officers, two
Customer Service Representatives, one Customer Service Supervisor, four animal shelter attendants,
one Public Education Specialist, and two Consumer Health Specialists were added to address growth
and improve customer service in the department.
  
Transportation and Public Works
The Transportation and Public Works Department’s adopted budget is $47,997,666, which is a 7.91 per-
cent increase from the department’s FY2005-06 adopted budget.  This increase is attributed to addi-
tional staffing, the FY2006-07 Compensation Plan, contract street maintenance, street light
maintenance, upgrade of elevator control systems in the Police Administration Building and City Hall
Annex, vehicle loop detectors, and two additional planners for the Transportation and Development
Review Division, and consultant services for an assessment of ADA compliant pedestrian facilities.

Zoo
The adopted budget for the Zoo is $4,965,859, a 3.57 percent increase over its FY2005-06 adopted bud-
get.  Per the City’s contractual obligation to the Fort Worth Zoological Association, the Zoo’s budget
increased by $170,959 for the required Consumer Price Index adjustment to the annual payment to the
Fort Worth Zoological Association, which was calculated at 3.40 percent for the FY2006-07 budget.



E-54

General Grant Enterprise Internal Service Special

Fund Funds Funds Funds Funds

BEGINNING BALANCE: $51,478,962 $11,310,490 $62,383,195 $2,341,325 $97,054,140

ESTIMATED REVENUES:

Taxes

 (a) Property Tax 291,590,333

 (b) Sales Tax 96,093,842  43,169,697

 (c) Other Local Taxes 8,754,327 9,565,456

Licenses and Permits 51,424,177

Fines and Forfeitures 11,806,227

Use of Money and Property 11,032,319 2,027,540 205,220

Revenue From Other Agencies 612,290 2,958,487 0

Charges for Current Services 24,536,245 38,398,017 63,425,287 6,800,188

Miscellaneous and Other Revenue 1,409,190 309,993,133 60,500 3,020,511

Total Revenues 497,258,950 0 353,377,177 63,485,787 62,761,072

Other Financing Sources  

 (a) Transfers In 16,331,536  394,129 71,112,445

 (b) Non-Revenues             29,056,668                                     

Total Revenues and  

  Other Financing Sources 513,590,486 29,056,668 353,771,306 63,485,787 133,873,517

Use of Reserves 0 0 0

Total Estimated Revenues

  and Use of Reserves $513,590,486 $29,056,668 $353,771,306 $63,485,787 $133,873,517

EXPENDITURES / EXPENSES:

Budget and Management Services $1,671,459

City Manager $5,279,013 $983,170

City Secretary 677,366

Code Compliance 9,285,634

Community Relations 1,188,115 1,320,690

Debt Service 45,130,973

Development 9,881,756

Economic & Community Development 3,417,472

Environmental Management 1,173,574 44,823,186 3,816,659

Finance 5,324,841 7,159,581

Fire 92,121,205

Housing 942,308 11,183,939

Human Resources 4,095,694 1,011,371 68,165,607

Internal Audit 1,105,499

Law 4,375,195

Library 16,947,940

Mayor and Council 1,418,476

Municipal Court 11,071,698

Non-Departmental 50,116,170 2,363,831

Parks and Community Services 28,262,315 4,922,897

Planning 1,980,499

Police 146,349,375 47,476,388

Public Events 10,427,872 10,455,246

Public Health 8,382,512

Transportation and Public Works 47,997,666 13,223,794

Zoo 4,965,859

Utilities 228,289,221

Aviation 3,278,972

Engineering 14,964,610 580,000

Equipment Services 22,510,058

Information Technology                                              22,599,501 _______

Total Expenditures and Uses $513,590,486 $12,504,629 $294,538,070 $63,449,371 $138,636,651

ENDING BALANCE:

Reserve (committed) 4,011,760

Reserve (uncommitted) 5,136,806

Undesignated $42,330,396 $27,862,529 $121,616,431 $2,377,741 $92,291,006

FISCAL YEAR 2006-07 ALL FUNDS COMPARISON OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES



E-55

General  Culture &

Obligation Water Sewer Solid Waste Golf Tourism

Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service

BEGINNING BALANCE: $35,183,161 $11,258,473 ($400,687) $413 $275,974 $0

ESTIMATED REVENUES:

Taxes

 (a) Property Tax

 (b) Sales Tax

 (c) Other Local Taxes 4,871,738

Licenses and Permits

Fines and Forfeitures

Use of Money and Property 2,500,000 150,000 0

Revenue From Agencies

Charges for Current Servs

Miscellaneous & Other Rev. 265,000 0 6,600 0 0 0

Total Revenues 2,765,000 150,000 0 0 4,871,738

Other Financing Sources

 (a) Transfers In 45,130,973 69,295,242 407,759 392,546

 (b) Non-Revenues                                                             

Total Revenues and 

  Other Financing Sources 48,692,529 51,484,284 399,341 407,759 392,546 4,871,738

(Less Reserves) (6,160,457) 0 (7,541) (2,950) (69,082) 0

Total Estimated Revenues

  Less Reserves $42,532,072 $51,484,284 $391,800 $404,809 $323,464 $4,871,738

EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES:

City Manager

City Secretary

Code Compliance

Debt Service 48,692,529 52,368,413 399,341 407,759 392,546 4,871,738

Development

Environmental Management

Finance

Fire

Housing

Human Relations Commission

Human Resources

Internal Audit

Law 

Library

Mayor and Council

Municipal Court

Non-Departmental

Parks & Community Services

Planning

Police

Public Events

Public Health

Transportation & Pub. Works

Zoo

Utilities

Aviation

Engineering

Equipment Services

Information Technology                

Total Expenditures $48,692,529 $52,368,413 $399,341 $407,759 $392,546 $4,871,738

ENDING BALANCE: $29,022,704 $10,374,344 ($408,228) ($2,537) $206,892 $0

DEBT SERVICE COMPARISON OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES





E-57

ADOPTED RE-ESTIMATE ADOPTED CHANGE FROM % CHANGE FROM %

2005-06 2005-06 2006-07 2005-06 ADOPTED CHANGE RE-ESTIMATE CHANGE

Property Taxes $255,886,771 $262,340,531 $291,590,333 $35,703,562 14.0% $29,249,802 11.1%

Sales Tax $86,369,333 $91,640,523 $96,093,842 $9,724,509 11.3% $4,453,319 4.86%

Other Local Taxes $8,439,227 $8,648,227 $8,754,327 $315,100 3.7% $106,100 1.2%

Licenses and Permits $47,523,431 $50,431,181 $51,424,177 $3,900,746 8.2% $992,996 2.0%

Fines and Forfeitures $11,698,769 $11,739,361 $11,806,227 $107,458 0.9% $66,866 0.6%

Use of Money and Property $10,343,416 $12,341,983 $11,032,319 $688,903 6.7% ($1,309,664) -10.6%

From Other Agencies $935,221 $1,035,071 $612,290 ($322,931) -34.5% ($422,781) -40.8%

Service Charges $23,033,156 $24,080,454 $24,536,245 $1,503,089 6.5% $455,791 1.9%

Other Revenue $1,535,250 $3,063,291 $1,409,190 ($126,060) -8.2% ($1,654,101) -54.0%

Transfers $16,795,973 $17,172,373 $16,331,536 ($464,437) -2.8% ($840,837) -4.9%

Total Revenues $462,560,547 $482,492,995 $513,590,486 $51,029,939 11.0% $31,097,491 6.4%

Use of Fund Balance $0 $0 $0 $0 100.0% $0 100.0%

Total General Fund $462,560,547 $482,492,995 $513,590,486 $51,029,939 11.0% $31,097,491 6.4%

Note:  All prior year figures are unaudited.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE SUMMARY





E-59Revenue SynopsisE-

PROPERTY TAXES 
 
The FY2006-07 budget decreases the City’s property tax rate to $0.8600 per $100 net 
taxable valuation.  The City’s property tax roll of net taxable value increased $3.86 billion or  
13.6 percent from the July, 2005 certified roll to the July, 2006 certified roll.  This is the 
eleventh consecutive increase.  As a result, the City is projected to collect $35.7 million more 
than in FY2005-06, even with the decrease in the tax rate. 
 
 
 

Net Taxable Value

$0

$5

$10

$15

$20

$25

$30

$35

1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006

B
il

li
o

n
s

Tax Year (for following Budget Year)

 
 
 

 
 
The estimate of the FY2006-07 tax revenue is based on the certified roll provided by the 
Tarrant Appraisal District (TAD) in July 2006.  The assumed collection rate is 98.00 percent.  
Other factors affecting current property tax revenue are the exemptions to assessed valuation 
authorized by the State and additional exemptions granted on a local option and approved by 
City Council. 
 
The most significant exemptions approved by the City Council are the general homestead 
exemption of 20 percent available to all residential homestead properties, an additional 
$40,000 homestead exemption granted to senior citizens, and the Freeport exemption.  
 
 
 
 
 



E-60

The following indicates the loss of taxable value for various exemptions from the certified  roll: 
 
              

Total Appraised Value $39,506,960,149

Less

  Deferred Special Use Value Loss

    Agricultural $530,791,904

    Scenic Land $7,550,829

  Partial Exemption Value Loss

    Homestead $2,799,007,750

    Over-65 $930,018,874

    Freeport $2,032,017,015

    Disabled Person $93,982,608

    Disabled Veteran $34,598,283

    Historic Site $36,263,105

    Solar/Wind $13,886

    Pollution Control $10,427,895

    Foreign Trade Zone $334,170,294

    Prorated Absolute $10,214,890

    Comm Hse Dev $152,451,993

  Nominal Personal Property $281,527

  Abatement Value Loss $281,527,194

$7,253,318,047

Net Taxable Value $32,253,876,189

Plus

  Min Value of Protested Values $1,089,462,934

  Incomplete Values $617,270,250

Net Adjusted Value $33,960,609,373

Total Levy @ .8600 $292,061,241

Less

  Estimated Levy Adjustments ($642,533)

Estimated Final Levy $291,418,708

Less Est Refunds ($2,500,000)

Budgeted Revenues $283,090,333  
 
 
 
 



E-61

SALES TAX 
 
Revenue from the City’s one percent of the sales tax, exclusive of the one-half percent 
special use tax for the Crime Control and Prevention District Fund, is projected to equal 
$96,093,842, an increase of $9,724,509, or 11.26 percent from the FY2006-07 budget.  
Actual sales tax collections for FY2005-06 are anticipated to exceed the FY2005-06 adopted 
budget by $5,271,190 or 6.10 percent. The FY2006-07 projection represents an increase of 
$3,342,951 or 3.7 percent above the FY2005-06 re-estimate.  This revenue is dependent on 
the level of retail sales.   
 
OTHER LOCAL TAXES 
 
Revenues from other local taxes are anticipated to increase by $315,100 or 3.73 percent. 
Other local taxes include franchise fees on telephone access lines and revenue from the 
state mixed beverage tax.  
 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 
 
Revenues from licenses and permits are anticipated to be $3,900,746 or 8.21 percent higher 
than the FY2005-06 budget. This category includes predominately franchise fees on utilities 
and street rental revenues from Water and Cable TV, as well as miscellaneous permit fees. 
The TXU Electric franchise fee is projected up $1,388,865, or 5.81%, the ATMOS franchise 
fee is projected up $953,440, or 16.1%, and the Gas Well drilling permit fees are projected up 
$396,511, or 362.07 percent. 
 
FINES AND FORFEITURES 
 
Total revenue from fines and forfeitures are projected to increase slightly from the FY2005-06 
budget by $107,458, or 0.92 percent.  This category includes revenue collected from traffic 
and court fines, administrative and penalty fees and miscellaneous court related charges. 
 
USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY 
 
Revenue from the use of money and property is projected to increase by $688,903 or 6.67 
percent from the FY2005-06 budget. This category includes interest on the City’s invested 
cash, as well as rental of City convention and exhibition space. The increase recognizes 
rising interest revenue on invested City funds and a continued strong performance in the 
Public Events Department. 
 
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES 
 
Revenue from other agencies is projected to decrease by $322,931 or 34.53 percent below 
the FY2005-06 budget.  This reduction resulted from moving the Tarrant County Emergency 
Management contract revenues to the City Manager’s Office from the Fire Department (along 
with the EMO function), and a reduction in infrastructure sharing revenues.   
 
 
CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES 
 



E-62

Revenues from service charges are projected to be $1,503,089 or 6.53 percent above the 
FY2005-06 budget.  This category includes construction and development related permit 
revenues, and this increase results in the application of an across the board increase in the 
Development Department’s fees and charges driven by the Zucker study. 
 
OTHER REVENUE 
 
Other revenues are projected to be $126,060 or 8.21 percent below the FY2005-06 budget, 
due to slight decreases in miscellaneous revenues and contributions.     
 
TRANSFERS 
 
Transfer payments are projected to decrease by $464,437 or 2.77 percent below the 
FY2005-06 budget. This decrease represents a reduction in the parking fund transfers to the 
General Fund.  A number of parking spaces were removed from service as the downtown 
hotel construction gets underway reducing that revenue and the transfer back to the general 
fund. 



E-63
General Fund Budget Expenditures and Reve-
nuesE-

CULTURE AND NEIGHBORHOOD 

SERVICES

$71,077,735

14%

MANAGEMENT SERVICES / 

STRATEGIC PLANNING

$76,044,212

14.81%

PUBLIC SAFETY, HEALTH, AND 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

$259,098,364

50.45%

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES

$47,997,666

9.35%

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT

$14,241,536

2.77%

DEBT SERVICE

$45,130,973

8.79%

PROPERTY TAXES

$291,590,333

56.77%

SALES TAX

$96,093,842

18.71% OTHER LOCAL TAXES

$8,754,327

1.70%

LICENSES AND PERMITS

$51,424,177

10.01%

FINES AND FORFEITURES

$11,806,227

2.31%

USE OF MONEY AND PROPERTY

$11,032,319

2.16%

REVENUE FROM OTHER 

AGENCIES

$612,290

.12%

SERVICE CHARGES

$24,536,245

4.79%

OTHER REVENUE

$1,409,190

.28%

TRANSFERS

$16,331,536

3.19%

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

2006-07 ADOPTED GENERAL FUND BUDGET

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $513,590,486



E-64

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

$983,170

0.08%

CRIME DISTRICT

$46,775,960

5.02%

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

$3,816,659

0.41%

CULTURE AND TOURISM

$10,455,246

1.12%%

SOLID WASTE

$44,823,186

4.81%

MUNICIPAL PARKING

$3,067,086

0.33%

AWARDED ASSETS

$700,428

0.08%

MUNICIPAL GOLF

$4,922,897

0.53%

LAKE WORTH

$728,523

0.08%

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS

$3,278,972

0.35%

GENERAL FUND

$513,590,486

55.13%

WATER AND SEWER

$288,229,281

30.94%

STORMWATER UTILITY

$10,156,708

1.09%

CITY OF FORT WORTH
TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET 2006-07

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

TOTAL REVENUES

TOTAL $931,558,602*
*Excludes internal service funds and insurance funds.  

TOTAL $931,644,812
*Excludes internal service funds and insurance funds.

STORMWATER UTILITY

10,531,000

1.13%

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS

$983,170

0.11%

CRIME DISTRICT

$47,004,771

5.05%

CULTURE AND TOURISM

$10,455,246

1.12%

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

$3,816,659

0.41%
LAKE WORTH

$326,000

0.03%

AWARDED ASSETS

$700,428

0.08%

MUNICIPAL PARKING

$3,002,716

0.32%
SOLID WASTE

$44,823,186

4.81%

MUNICIPAL GOLF

$4,922,897

0.53%

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS

$3,278,972

0.35%

GENERAL FUND

$513,590,486

55.13%

WATER AND SEWER

$$288,229,281

30.94%



E-65Summary of Authorized Positions and Expenditures
General FundE-

Actual Adopted Adopted Actual Adopted Adopted

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

BUDGET & MGMT SERVICES 13.00 14.00 16.00 1,009,929$     1,113,744$     1,671,459$     

CITY MANAGER 42.00 44.00 43.00 4,159,016$     4,652,027$     5,279,013$     

CITY SECRETARY 7.50 7.50 7.50 548,202$        590,214$        677,366$        

CODE COMPLIANCE 214.00 102.00 118.00 7,668,087$     7,740,838$     9,285,634$     

COMMUNITY RELATIONS 16.40 12.40 16.65 901,855$        877,466$        1,188,115$     

DEVELOPMENT 96.00 113.00 136.00 7,087,924$     8,265,856$     9,881,756$     

ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEV 21.50 21.50 36.00 1,755,582$     1,914,959$     3,417,472$     

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT 16.00 17.00 15.00 1,146,615$     1,222,988$     1,173,574$     

FINANCE 63.00 62.00 68.00 4,314,486$     4,428,623$     5,324,841$     

FIRE 850.00 845.00 897.00 76,557,371$   84,143,287$   92,121,205$   

HOUSING 3.40 2.40 7.46 104,576$        135,160$        942,308$        

HUMAN RESOURCES 42.35 43.20 46.05 3,357,529$     3,688,187$     4,095,694$     

INTERNAL AUDIT 16.00 16.00 16.00 969,431$        1,030,993$     1,105,499$     

LAW DEPARTMENT 41.00 42.00 44.00 3,762,961$     4,081,611$     4,375,195$     

LIBRARY 207.00 207.00 221.00 14,644,525$   15,607,205$   16,947,940$   

MAYOR AND COUNCIL 4.00 7.00 7.00 892,981$        993,933$        1,418,476$     

MUNICIPAL COURT 178.00 186.00 186.00 10,011,498$   11,004,177$   11,071,698$   

NON-DEPARTMENTAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 83,346,148$   85,093,809$   95,247,143$   

PARKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES 304.40 307.75 338.75 20,804,270$   24,152,307$   28,262,315$   

PLANNING 23.00 23.00 23.00 1,474,963$     1,647,102$     1,980,499$     

POLICE 1,481.00 1,510.00 1,553.00 124,799,402$  134,120,914$  146,349,375$  

PUBLIC EVENTS 116.00 118.00 140.00 9,426,745$     9,275,042$     10,427,872$   

PUBLIC HEALTH 129.00 128.00 143.00 7,350,755$     7,506,912$     8,382,512$     

TRANSPORTATION & PUBLIC WKS 443.00 408.00 399.00 40,723,621$   44,478,294$   47,997,666$   

ZOO 3.08 2.83 0.83 4,710,248$     4,794,900$     4,965,859$     

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 4,330.63 4,239.58 4,478.24 $431,528,720 $462,560,548 $513,590,486

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND BY DEPARTMENT

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS EXPENDITURES



E-66   Other FundsE-

Actual Adopted Adopted Actual Adopted Adopted

2004-05 2005-06 2006-07 2004-05 2005-06 2006-07

Enterprise Funds

MUNICIPAL AIRPORTS FUND 26.00 27.00 28.00 3,216,194$       2,959,821$       3,278,972$           

MUNICIPAL GOLF FUND 40.00 40.00 40.00 4,817,070$       4,624,565$       4,922,897$           

MUNICIPAL PARKING FUND 1.00 1.00 2.00 272,044$          3,303,555$       3,067,086$           

SOLID WASTE FUND 62.00 62.00 72.00 38,497,730$     39,240,201$     44,823,186$         

STORMWATER UTILITY FUND 0.00 0.00 33.00 -$                  -$                  10,156,708$         

WATER AND SEWER FUND 933.50 798.00 846.00 247,025,548$   269,521,018$   288,229,281$       

Internal Service Funds

ENGINEERING SERVICES FUND 176.00 179.75 179.75 12,393,113$   13,843,797$   14,964,610$      

EQUIPMENT SERVICES FUND 126.00 126.00 126.00 19,252,765$   18,772,409$   22,510,058$      

INFORMATION SYSTEMS FUND 111.00 119.00 122.00 16,063,604$   21,628,944$   22,599,501$      

OFFICE SERVICES FUND 19.00 19.00 19.00 2,429,106$     2,361,075$     2,363,831$        

TEMPORARY LABOR FUND 2.00 2.00 2.00 1,284,387$     1,010,219$     1,011,371$        

Special Funds

CABLE COMMUNICATIONS 13.00 13.00 13.00 1,049,255$     994,987$        983,170$           

CRIME DISTRICT 208.00 209.00 241.00 42,191,568$   41,354,699$   46,775,960$      

CULTURE AND TOURISM FUND 8.00 8.00 10.40 9,239,713$     9,099,974$     10,455,246$      

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT FUN 26.00 26.00 26.00 3,927,917$     3,649,253$     3,816,659$        

FEDERAL AWARDED ASSETS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 396,481$        386,748$        158,008$           

GROUP HEALTH FUND 7.80 7.80 7.80 45,711,176$   52,947,047$   54,871,081$      

LAKE WORTH TRUST FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 586,677$        552,022$        758,523$           

RISK MANAGEMENT FUND 1.00 1.00 1.00 5,991,716$     7,421,979$     7,159,581$        

STATE AWARDED ASSETS FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 56,919$          179,881$        542,420$           

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FUND 0.00 0.00 0.15 343,816$        368,679$        394,763$           

WORKERS COMP FUND 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,280,568$   11,530,479$   12,899,763$      

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 6,090.93 5,878.13 6,247.34 896,556,087$  968,311,900$  1,070,333,161$  

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZED POSITIONS AND EXPENDITURES

OTHER FUNDS

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS EXPENDITURES



E-67Changes in Authorized PositionsE- CHANGES IN AUTHORIZED POSITIONS

OVER THE PAST FIVE YEARS

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007

General Fund All Funds

N
U

M
B

E
R

 O
F

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IZ
E

D
 P

O
S

IT
IO

N
S

Thousands

Management 

Services 

432.55

9.65%

Infrastructure 

Services

399.00

8.90%

Economic and 

Community 

Development 

Services

179.46

4.00%

Public Safety &  

Health Services

2,733.00

60.97%

 Neighborhood 

Services

738.23

16.47%

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS BY FUNCTION IN THE GENERAL FUND 
FOR FY2006-07




